
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 30/10/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307990 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Judith Shore, Team Leader Democratic 
Support  

e-mail judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 

CABINET 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2009 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 

 
Members – 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor  Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter 
and Wigens 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business 
overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CABINET 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

October 2009. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  

 CABINET MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR BOWYER AND RICKETTS  
  

6. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT (TO FOLLOW) :   
 

 
CMT Lead Officers:  CMT 
 
 CABINET MEMBERS:  COUN CILLOR MONAHAN  
  
7. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):  PROJECT GOVERNANCE 

AND BSF CABINET COMMITTEE (TO FOLLOW):   
 

 
CMT Lead Officer:  Director for Children and Young People 
 

CABINET MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR MONAHAN  
  
8. PLYMOUTH'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

TRUST PLAN 2008 - 2011:  REFRESH 2009:   
(Pages 3 - 66) 

 
CMT Lead Officer:  Director for Children and Young People 
 
 



 

CABINET MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR BROOKSHAW  
  
9. LICENSING ACT 2003 – 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE 

IMPACT POLICY (TO FOLLOW):   
 

 
CMT Lead Officer:  Director for Community Services 

 
CABINET MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR BROOKSHAW  

  
10. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - 3 YEAR REVIEW OF THE STATEM ENT OF 

PRINCIPLES (TO FOLLOW):   
 

 
CMT Lead Officer:  Director for Community Services 
 

CABINET MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR DR SALTER  
  
11. RESIDENTIAL CARE: UPDATE ON MODERNISATION OF 

OLDER PEOPLES SERVICES (2005 - 2015):   
(Pages 67 - 104) 

 
CMT Lead Officer:  Director for Community Services 
 
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
 
That under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 20 October 2009 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 20 October 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Brookshaw, Jordan, Leaves, Monahan and Ricketts 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowyer, Dr. Salter and Wigens 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct from 
Members in relation to items under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name Item Declaration Reason 
Councillor 
Jordan 

Minute 74 – Devonport Regeneration 
Community Partnership Succession 
Strategy 

Personal  Member of Devonport Community 
Leisure Limited 

 
70. MINUTES   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2009 were signed as a correct record. 
 

71. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public for this meeting.   
 

72. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

73. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES  SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION   
 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report. 
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1)  Cabinet approve the Development Guidelines Supplementary Planning Document 
(Consultation Draft) for the purposes of public consultation and as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications; 

 
(2)  Cabinet delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Development (Planning 

Services) to approve the final publication version of the consultation draft 
Supplementary Planning Document; 

 
(3)  Cabinet instruct officers to review the Supplementary Planning Document after one-

year of its operation in a planning application context, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



74. DEVONPORT REGENERATION COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP SUCCESSION STRATEGY   
 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report. 
 
Resolved that the Devonport Regeneration Community Partnership Succession Strategy be approved 
in principle subject to the following conditions - 
 

(1) completion of financial checks to include Neighbourhood Manager costs, Devonport 
Community Land and Leisure Limited Trusts and their asset bases; 

 
(2) discussion and agreement to the letter of intent between DRCP and the City Council; 

 
(3) the approval of Communities and Local Government of the Devonport Community 

Land Trust governance arrangements; 
 

(4) completion of the review into the future use of Parkside by the Director for Corporate 
Support; 

 
(5) subject to agreement that we will be engaged in the discussion between DRCP and 

DCLG during the period end of October to April 2010; 
 

(6) final approval of the strategy be delegated to the portfolio holder for Planning 
Regeneration and Economic Growth in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
Director for Corporate Support. 

 
(Councillor Jordan declared a personal interest in the above item). 

 
75. PEOPLE STRATEGY   

 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted a written report. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet formally adopt the strategy. 
 

76. EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN - FUNDING   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a written report. 
 
Resolved that the Assistant Chief Executive be asked to identify the funding as required within existing 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships departmental budgets and having regard to other priorities.    
The funding identified can be met from within existing resources. 
 

77. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2008 – 

2011.   

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:     10 November 2009  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Monahan, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People  

CMT Member:   Director of Services for Children and Young People 

Author: Richenda Broad, Head of Strategic Planning and Children’s 
Trust Business 

Contact:     Tel:  (01752) (30)7341  
    e-mail: Richenda.Broad@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     RCB 

Part:  I  
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report outlines the progress on implementing the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2008-2011.    
 
The l
[...]
 participating agencies and will be closely 
monitored by the Executive.   
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safet y, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
None 
  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
The Cabinet are requested to endorse the 2009 refresh of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan.   
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for reco mmended action: 
None 
 
Background papers:   

• Plymouth Children and Young People’s Plan 2008 – 2011 
• Department for Children, Schools and Families Children and Young People’s Plan 

Guidance 2009 (available on the DCSF website) 
 
Sign off:   
Fin NC 

16/10
/09 

Leg LS1
059 
16/10
/09 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

CJT
/039
/221
009. 
 

IT 2009
1021
/42N
JC. 
 

Strat 
Proc 

N/A 

Originating SMT Member : Richenda Broad, Head of Strategic Planning and Children’s Trust Business  
 

Page 4



 
  

Plymouth Children and Young People’s Plymouth Children and Young People’s Plymouth Children and Young People’s Plymouth Children and Young People’s 

Plan 2008 Plan 2008 Plan 2008 Plan 2008 –––– 2011 2011 2011 2011    

Refresh 2009 Refresh 2009 Refresh 2009 Refresh 2009     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for excellenceWorking for excellenceWorking for excellenceWorking for excellence    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

Table of Contents 

 

Towards excellence       3  

 

Our vision, purpose and priorities     4 

 

How are we doing?       5 
 

Big Issues for 2009-2011      8 

 

Key objectives for next year     10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Refresh 2009Refresh 2009Refresh 2009Refresh 2009    

SummarySummarySummarySummary    

Towards excellenceTowards excellenceTowards excellenceTowards excellence    

 
 

We’ve turned our hopes into action during the first year of Plymouth’s Children and Young People’s Plan. Staff 
across the city have strived to turn the plan into reality and w
[...]
inforced by 

implementing the recommendations from Aiming Higher,  working with Connexions on an plan to 

for the early identification and prevention of young people who may become NEET and the 

robust work of the 14-19 Strategy to ensure that personalised learning, diploma’s and high quality 

Information, Advice and Guidance is provided to young people from a well motivated and skilled 

workforce.  

What actions taken this year 

will demonstrate how this 

priority to reflect Narrowing 

the Gap 

In our implementation plan we will target specific groups for increased support whilst maintaining 

a universal approach also.  From April we will also be in receipt of economic disadvantage 

subsidy funding for extended schools.  Which will also closely link to narrowing the gap. 

We will examine the barriers to learning and employment in Plymouth  such as access to 

affordable transport, affordable housing and the impact of employment opportunities as a result 

of the recession.   

Are there any other 

significant policy drivers (such 

as the Governments response 

to Lord Laming’s review of 

Safeguarding) that are likely 

Some of the key drivers around priority ten are close multi agency working examples of this are 

our work creating summer university. 

 

Greater emphasis on extended schools and building schools for the future and delivering both 

universal and targeted youth support. 

P
age 58



57 
 

to inform the implementation 

of this priority.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Management :    

 

Champion : Verity Jones  Priority Coordinator: Richenda Broad/Claire Cordory 

What part of the 

Implementation Plan has 

been completed in the past 

year? 

Common Assessment Framework :  Re-launch of the CAF in September 2009 has included specific 

training for Managers and information sharing training.  The work to track the chronology of 

referrals and CAF’s will identify areas of good practice and where additional training and support 

is required.  Locality Managers and locality working will support the embedding of CAF across all 

services.   

Joint Needs Analysis : The Joint Needs Analysis has formed the foundation for all Strategies and 

Implementation Plans.  It has been revised and continues to form the basis for the planning for 

children and young people in Plymouth.  Plymouth participated in Children’s Service Mapping 

providing access  to needs assessment and service information.   

Strategic Commissioning / :  The Strategic Commissioning Framework has been agreed by the 

Trust and will drive the service improvements required to achieve excellence.   This will include 

establishing specifications for all services to ensure efficiency, effectiveness and value for money. 

Workforce Strategy :   Plymouth is working to achieve the standards described in One Children’s 

Workforce.  The common induction is established as core offer for all staff joining services across 

the Trust.   

Value for Money – Use of Resources :  Financial mapping will be undertaken using the Children’s 

Service Mapping tool to ensure lack of duplication and efficient use of all resources to meet 

identified needs. 

Building Schools for the Future :  Plymouth was judged the highest priority by the DCSF for 3rd wave 

BSF and it is anticipated will have their readiness assessment approved in the autumn 2009.  This 

P
age 59



58 
 

will enable the next phase of BSF to proceed.   

What are the performance 

issues within this area (please 

specify each performance 

indicator and how they have 

performed.  Are there 

outstanding issues to be 

addressed? 

Common Assessment Framework : Analysis of CAFs has show considerable variation in who and 

when CAF’s are undertaken.  Analysis of CAF’s and training in 2009 and 2010 will address this to 

ensure consistency.  

Joint Needs Analysis :  

Strategic Commissioning :  

Workforce Strategy :  

Value for Money – Use of Resources : 

W
[...]
rmation for parents through the Single Point of Contact will include information on 
benefit availability and income maximisation. 

• Increased accessible childcare through Aiming High, including childminding. 
• Training and support for young people into adulthood by work with Connexions and LSC. 
• Parents Reference Group are a vehicle for raising economic issues. 

What actions taken this year 

will demonstrate how this 

priority to reflect Narrowing 

the Gap 

 

All the work of the Service is aimed at ‘narrowing the gap’ in all five outcomes for children and 

young people with disability.  The Aiming High Core Offer, the Disability Strategy and the Inclusion 

policy all focus on this agenda. 

The Disability Needs Analysis and dataset aims to allow us to evidence this more clearly. 

Are there any other 

significant policy drivers (such 

as the Governments response 

to Lord Laming’s review of 

Safeguarding) that are likely 

to inform the implementation 

of this priority.  

• The Lamb Report on Special Educational Needs 
• Aiming High for Disabled Children 
• Lord Laming Safeguarding Review 
• New Family Support Act due 2011 

 
 

P
age 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Residential Care: Update on Modernisation of Older 

Peoples’ Services 2005-2015

Committee: Cabinet

Date:    10th November 2009 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dr Salter, Cabinet Member for Adult Health and 
Social Care 

CMT Member:   Director for Community Services 

Author: Julia Penfound 

Contact:    Tel:  (01752 (30) 7344 
    e-mail: Julia.penfound@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    Your ref. 

Part: 1 

Executive Summary:  

In accordance with the recommendations within the Cabinet Paper dated 14th July (Appendix 1), this 
report is to provide feedback to Cabinet in relation to the consultation initiative that has taken place 
about respite provision in the City, and the future of Whitleigh Residential Respite Home.    

The consultat
[...]
esource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land

The proposals around Whitleigh will lead directly to budget savings whilst ensuring no 
decrease in the amount of respite available. We estimate that the full year financial saving 
will be approximately £350K. 

Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 

None for the purposes of this report. 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 

1. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees to the reprovision of Whitleigh Residential Respite 

Home and the reinvestment into alternative respite services. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 

To maintain our residential homes without significant future investment will not meet Care 
Quality Commission (formerly CSCI) minimum standards.  Providing alternative respite 
arrangements promotes choice and control for individuals. 

Background papers:  

Cabinet Paper 29th November 2005 (Ref: C 61 05/06) – “Residential Care: Proposals to 
Modernise Older Peoples’ Services 2005-2015” 

Cabinet Paper 14th July 2009 (Ref      ) – “Residential Care: Update on Modernisation of 
Older Peoples’ Services 2005-2015” 

Sign off: comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected 
by the decision, as follows (insert initials of Finance and Legal reps, and of HR, Corporate 
Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 

Fin JB
(CoSF
AC09
10
002)

Leg RW
105
7

HR Corp 
Prop

CJT
/037
/151
009

IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: CB 

2

Page 68



RESIDENTIAL CARE: UPDATE ON MODERNISATION OF OLDER 
PEOPLES’ SERVICES (2005-2015)

In accordance with the recommendations within the Cabinet Paper dated 14th

July (Appendix 1), this report is to provide feedback to Cabinet in relation to 
the consultation initiative that has taken place about respite provision in the 
City, and the future of Whitleigh Residential Respite Home.

1. Ba
[...]
. 

2.8. Summary from consultation  

All appeared to appreciate the time given to air their views and to receive 
confirmation of the Council’s continued investment in carers’ services.  It was 
apparent from the feedback received that the concern about the future of 
Whitleigh was intimately connected to a lack of information around 
alternatives.  However the consultation provided an opportunity to ensure that 
service users and carers were more familiar with the choices available to them 
and the range of services on offer, and to reiterate that this was not about an 
overall reduction in respite provision in the City.  There was also some 
reassurance felt about the Council’s commitment to purchase quality care 
from the independent sector as an alternative. 

The small number of service users and carers who attended the events 
expressed a desire for Whitleigh to remain open.

3. Staff Consultation 

Managers have met with the staff employed at Whitleigh and explained the 
decision by Cabinet and the arrangements for consultation.  Staff were 
encouraged to feedback their views in a number of ways as described above 
(Questionnaire, website etc.) 

The Unions have also been informed.  Clearly at this stage no decision has 
been taken and therefore the Council is not formally consulting with them 
about their future employment. 

4. Recommendations 

Taking into account the results of the consultation events and the feedback 
from the questionnaires. I am recommending that: 

4.1.  Cabinet agrees to the reprovision of Whitleigh Residential Respite 
Home and the reinvestment into alternative respite services. 

Page 72



Appendix 1 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Residential Care: Update on Modernisation 

of Older Peoples’ Services 2005-2015 

Committee: Cabinet

Date:    14 July 2009  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dr Salter  

CMT Member:   Director for Community Services  

Author: Julia Penfound

Contact:    Tel:  (01752 (30) 7344 
    e-mail: Julia.penfound@p
[...]
inancially viable business case. 

 For disposal 
Any receipt from potential disposal has not been accounted for in the 
Council’s planned disposals over the next five years.  Therefore in the 
event Whitleigh is de-commissioned the Council would need to 
consider options for the building/site under the Council’s surplus 
property disposal scheme. 

7. Recommendations 

 To consult with users and carers (using advocacy services where 
appropriate) and dedicated social work professionals about respite 
provision in the City and the use of Whitleigh for this purpose, and that 
views are taken into account regarding decisions to de-commission. 

 Consult with staff  

 Change the use of Stirling and Frank Cowl from long to short stay and 
gradually reduce the numbers of people who are permanent within 
these units over the next 2 to 3 years i.e. when a long-term bed 
becomes available it will revert to short-term care.  It is recommended 
that we offer residents of Frank Cowl first choice of the extra care 
accommodation developed in Devonport. 

 Work with all users/carers and the single long-stay resident of 
Whitleigh on an individual basis to listen to their views and ensure that 
appropriate service provision is in place to meet their needs 

 It is recommended that the results of consultations are reviewed at 
Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 9 of 21 

Page 81



Appendix 1

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Subject: Residential Care: Proposals to 
Modernise Older Peoples Services 2005-
2015

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    29th November 2005 

Cabinet Member:   Councillor Camp

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author:    Pam Marsden 

Contact:    Tel:  (01752 (307344)  
 e-mail: Pamela.Marsden@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    C 61 05/06 

Part:     I   

Executive Summary: 

The proposals set out in the Green Paper: Independence Well being and 
Choice if fully implemented will mean a shift in the provision of current 
services to those which promot

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 10 November 2009 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 10 November 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Wigens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Dr. Salter. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Fry. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

78. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Wigens be appointed as Vice-Chair for this meeting. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct from 
Members in relation to an item under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name Item Declaration Reason 
Councillor Bowyer Minute no. 87 

Residential Care: Update 
on Modernisation of Older 
People’s Services (2005-
2015) 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Relative 
employed in 
Residential 
Home 

Councillor Michael 
Leaves 

Minute no. 87 
Residential Care: Update 
on Modernisation of Older 
People’s Services (2005-
2015) 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Owner of 
Residential 
Home 

 
 

80. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2009 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

82. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

83. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The report of the Corporate Management Team was submitted. 
 
Resolved that – 
 

(1) the work underway to improve the Carefirst System and the need for priority investment in 
this area be noted; 



(2) the maximum  amount of carry forward at year end for Departments for 2009/10 be agreed, 
based on previously agreed criteria as: 

  Chief Executive’s  £0.012m 
  Corporate Support  £0.066m; 

(3) the movement on the capital programme during the period be noted and the new schemes 
totalling £0.349m and scheme variations totalling £0.084m, outlined in paragraph 6.6 of the 
report, be added to the programme for 2009/10; 

(4) the reallocation of the Job Evaluation contingency across council departments, as outlined 
in section 13.2.2 of the report, be approved; 

(5) Officers seek an urgent meeting with Department of Communities and Local Government to 
discuss options to utilise the capital monies from the VAT shelter agreement to offset 
revenue pressures, these options to include: 

(a) an in principle agreement to an exceptional Capitalisation Direction over the next five 
years, and/or 

(b) agreement to a special regulation under section 9(3)(a) of the Local Government Act 
2003 permitting the Council to treat VAT shelter receipts as revenue; 

(6) the action taken by Officers to ensure that funding for the Devonport Neighbourhood 
Manager post is available over the next three years be noted and the transfer of £0.100m to 
an earmarked reserve in return for additional New Deal Communities grant funding towards 
Brickfields running costs be agreed; 

(7) the action taken by the Director for Corporate Support, acting under delegated authority, to 
remove the £10m limit on call accounts be noted, these deposits to be managed within the 
overall credit limit for each banking Group. 

 
84. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):  PROJECT GOV ERNANCE AND BSF CABINET 

COMMITTEE   
 
The report of the Chief Executive was submitted. 
 
Resolved that  
 

(1) a Committee of Cabinet be formed, to be known as the ‘BSF Cabinet Committee’, be 
formed, the members of that Committee being: 
• Cabinet Member for Children and Young People (Chair) 
• Cabinet Member for Budget and Resources 
• Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 

 
and that the Committee be asked to invite the Shadow Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People and Councillor David Stark to attend Committee meetings as observers:  it be 
noted that the Cabinet Procedure Rules will apply to the Committee; 

(2) the Leader delegates all executive functions relating to the Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF) Project (including without limitation the monitoring of the Services for Children and 
Young People Capital investment) to that BSF Cabinet Committee, with the exception of 
decisions relating to the constitution of the BSF Cabinet Committee, the services to be 
provided by the Local Education Partnership and the contract award, each of which the 
Leader delegates to Cabinet; 

(3) the terms of reference and other provisions relating to that BSF Cabinet Committee, and the 
other arrangements for governance of the BSF Project, in each case as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2, be approved and the Committee be requested to ensure appropriate 
sub-delegation, broadly in line with those arrangements; 

(4) the BSF Cabinet Committee, the BSF Project Executive, the BSF Project Team and the 
delegations to the Project Owner and Project Director be automatically terminated in the 
event that the Council does not achieve a ‘Remit’ meeting (project inception, as defined by 
Partnership for Schools processes) and accordingly it be requested that all delegations from 



the Committee to the Project Owner and from the Project Owner to the Project Director be 
made on that basis. 

 
85. PLYMOUTH'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST PLAN 2 008 - 2011:  REFRESH 2009   

 
The report of the Director for Services for Children and Young People was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the 2009 refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan be endorsed. 
 

86. LICENSING ACT 2003 - 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE CUMULAT IVE IMPACT POLICY   
 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations of the Customers & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel be 
agreed, as follows – 
 

(1) the existing policy remain in place; 

(2) a full review by the Customers & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel of the 
Cumulative Impact Policy be undertaken, together with the three year licensing policy 
review for 2011. 

 
87. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - 3 YEAR REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   

 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that it be recommended to the City Council that the Gambling Act Statement of Licensing 
Policy contained in Appendix B be adopted and that the Officers be authorised to take the necessary 
steps to publish the new Policy, to be implemented on 31 January 2010. 
 

88. RESIDENTIAL CARE: UPDATE ON MODERNISATION OF OLDER PEOPLE’S SERVICES (2005 - 
2015)   
 
The report of the Director for Community Services was submitted. 
 
Resolved that the re-provision of Whitleigh Residential Respite Home and the reinvestment into 
alternative respite services be agreed. 
 
(Councillors Bowyer and Michael Leaves declared personal and prejudicial interests in the above item 

and left the room.) 
 

89. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


